the vinyl coating lines at Borden’s
Vernon Plastics Division (the ‘‘Vernon
facility’’) located on Shelley Road in
Haverhill, Massachusetts.

Under the proposed Consent Decree
the Defendant shall pay to the United
States a civil penalty in the amount of
eighty-two thousand, two hundred and
seventy eight dollars ($82.278), plus
interest, within fifteen (15) days of entry
of the Consent Decree. The proposed
Consent Decree also requires that
Borden shall (1) comply with the VOC
emissions limitations for vinyl surface
coating contained in the Massachusetts
federally approved SIP, 310 CMR